

## In the Supreme Court of Ohio

William E. MacDonald, III, et al.,	:	Case No. 14-0574
	:	
Appellees,	:	On Appeal from the Franklin
	:	County Court of Appeals,
v.	:	Tenth Appellate District
	:	
City of Shaker Heights Income Tax	:	Court of Appeals
Board of Review, et al.,	:	Case No. 13AP-71
	:	
Appellants.	:	

---

### BRIEF OF APPELLEES

---

William M. Ondrey Gruber (0005950)  
Counsel of Record  
City of Shaker Heights, Ohio  
3400 Lee Road  
Shaker Heights, OH 44120  
(216) 491-1445  
Fax: (216) 491-1447  
[william.gruber@shakeronline.com](mailto:william.gruber@shakeronline.com)

*Attorney for Appellants,  
City of Shaker Heights and  
Matthew Rubino*

Amy L. Arrighi (0070061)  
Counsel of Record  
Regional Income Tax Agency  
10107 Brecksville Road  
Brecksville, OH 44141  
(440) 922-3201  
Fax: (440) 922-3515  
[aarrighi@ritaohio.com](mailto:aarrighi@ritaohio.com)

*Attorney for Appellant,  
Regional Income Tax Agency*

Christopher J. Swift (0025763)  
Counsel of Record  
Baker & Hostetler, LLP  
1900 East Ninth Street  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 861-7461  
Fax: (216) 696-0740  
[cswift@bakerlaw.com](mailto:cswift@bakerlaw.com)

Edward J. Bernert (0025808)  
Elizabeth A. McNellie (0046534)  
Baker & Hostetler, LLP  
Capitol Square, Suite 2100  
65 East State Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 462-2687  
Fax: (614) 462-2661  
[ebnert@bakerlaw.com](mailto:ebnert@bakerlaw.com)  
[emcnellie@bakerlaw.com](mailto:emcnellie@bakerlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Appellees,  
William and Susan MacDonald*

Barbara A. Langhenry  
Director of Law  
Linda L. Bickerstaff  
Assistant Director of Law  
Counsel of Record  
City of Cleveland, Ohio  
205 W. St. Clair Avenue  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 644-2070  
Fax: (216) 420-8299  
[lbickerstaff@cityofcleveland.oh.us](mailto:lbickerstaff@cityofcleveland.oh.us)

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,  
City of Cleveland*

Richard C. Farrin (0022850)  
(Counsel of Record)  
Stephen K. Hall (0069009)  
Zaino Hall & Farrin LLC  
41 South High Street, Suite 3600  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Phone: (614) 349-4811  
Fax: (614) 754-6368  
Email: [rfarrin@zhftaxlaw.com](mailto:rfarrin@zhftaxlaw.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
The Ohio Chamber of Commerce and  
The Ohio Society of Certified Public  
Accountants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of Facts.....	2
III. Law and Argument .....	2
A. State Law Established Municipal Boards Of Appeal. ....	2
B. The BTA Applied The Standard Of Review For Appeals From Final Determinations Of The Ohio Tax Commissioner To Appeals From The MBOA While Also Acknowledging The Standard For Appeals Under R.C. Chapter 2506.....	4
C. The BTA Correctly Applied The Standard Of Review Traditionally Used In Tax Appeals And Approved By This Court. ....	5
D. This Appeal Is Controlled By R.C. 5717.011 And Not R.C. Chapter 2506.....	10
E. The Standard Of Review Under R.C. 2506.04 For Appeals To The Common Pleas Court Is Not As Deferential As The Appellants Suggest. ....	12
F. The BTA Should Not Defer To The MBOAs.....	16
1. Deference Is Not Normally Applied In An Appeal From One Agency To Another. ....	16
2. MBOAs Are Not Required To Be Independent From The Local Taxing Authority.....	17
3. The General Assembly Imposed No Requirement Of Expertise For Those Serving On The MBOAs.....	18
4. The MBOAs Need Not Conduct Formal Hearings.....	19
5. The Insertion Of A Local Tax Review Board Between The Local Tax Administrator And The BTA Does Not Diminish The Role Of The BTA.....	21
G. The BTA Should Not Be Limited In Its Review By Requiring Deference To The Local Officials. ....	23
H. Municipal Income Tax Issues Are Different Than The Considerations Of Zoning And Other Exercises Of Police Power. ....	23
I. The Standard Of Review Employed By The BTA In Tax Cases Reflects The Assignment Of The Burden Of Proof And Not A Limited, Deferential Review. ....	24
IV. Conclusion .....	25

Appendix .

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alliance Towers, Ltd. v. Stark Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 37 Ohio St.3d 16, 523 N.E.2d 826 (1988) .....	18
<i>Amsdell v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 572, 635 N.E.2d 11 (1994) .....	22
<i>Apple Group Ltd. v. Medina Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 434, 2014-Ohio-2381.....	6, 7
<i>AT&amp;T Communications of Ohio, Inc. v. Lynch</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 92, 2012-Ohio-1975.....	13
<i>Black v. Bd. of Revision of Cuyahoga Cty.</i> , 16 Ohio St.3d 11, 475 N.E.2d 1264 (1985) .....	24
<i>Bloch v. Glander</i> , 151 Ohio St. 381, 86 N.E.2d 318 (1949) .....	17
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Thomas Soft Ice Cream, Inc.</i> , 52 Ohio St.2d 76, 369 N.E.2d 778 (1977) .....	10
<i>City of Independence v. Office of the Cuyahoga Cty. Executive</i> , 2014-Ohio-4650, ____ Ohio St.3d ____ .....	14, 15
<i>State ex. rel. City of Toledo v. Cooper</i> , 97 Ohio St. 86, 119 N.E. 253 (1917) .....	10, 24
<i>Dukovich v. Lorain Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 58 Ohio St.2d 202, 389 N.E.2d 1113 (1979) .....	13
<i>Gesler v. Worthington Income Tax Bd. Of Appeals</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 76, 2013-Ohio-4986.....	6, 24
<i>Ladd v. City of Oregon</i> (Mar. 29, 2011), BTA No. 2008-K-2371 .....	9
<i>MacDonald v. City of Shaker Hts. Income Tax Bd. of Review</i> , 10th Dist. No. 13AP-71, 2014-Ohio-708.....	2
<i>MacDonald v. City of Shaker Hts. Income Tax Bd. Of Review</i> (December 28, 2012), BTA No. 2008-K-1883 .....	4

<i>R.R.Z. Assocs. v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 198, 527 N.E.2d 874 (1988) .....	22
<i>Satullo v. Wilkins</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 399, 2006-Ohio-5856, 856 N.E.2d 954 .....	6, 7, 24
<i>Tetlak v. Bratenahl</i> (2001), 92 Ohio St.3d 46.....	25
<i>In re Timken Mercy Med. Ctr.</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 81, 572 N.E.2d 673 (1991) .....	13, 20
<i>WCI Steel, Inc. v. Testa</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 256, 2011-Ohio-3280.....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
R.C. 1.42 .....	16
R.C. 718.06 .....	10
R.C. 718.11 .....	2, 18, 19, 20
R.C. 2506.01(B).....	10
R.C. 2506.04 .....	11, 12, 13, 16
R.C. 2901.13 .....	11
R.C. 5703.02 .....	17
R.C. 5703.03 .....	18
R.C. 5715.02 .....	18
R.C. 5717.02 .....	3
R.C. 5717.02(E) .....	3
R.C. 5717.011 .....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 5717.011 (2).....	9
R.C. 5717.011(D).....	3
R.C. Chapter 119.....	13
R.C. Chapter 718.....	12

R.C. Chapter 2506..... *passim*

R.C. Chapter 5717..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Constitution of the State of Ohio ..... 24
